# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

## Chapter 35.

Resolve, in Favor of R. Lyle Hodgins for Damages Sustained in Building the State Hospital at Bangor.

R. Lyle Hodgins, personal injuries. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand and fifty-six dollars in favor of R. Lyle Hodgins for damages sustained in building the state hospital at Bangor; said sum to be paid from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve, in Favor of Ralph W. Crockett, for Services and Expenses as Police Commissioner for the City of Lewiston.

Ralph W. Crockett, services member of Lewiston Police Commission. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Ralph W. Crockett, of Lewiston, the sum of one hundred and seventy-nine dollars and fifty-three cents in full for services and expenses as police commissioner for the City of Lewiston from April fourth to July third, nineteen hundred and seventeen.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Oakfield for Two-thirds Secondary School Tuition.

Oakfield, Secondary School Tuition. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ninety-eight dollars to be paid to the Town of Oakfield, it being two-thirds of the sum of one hundred forty-seven dollars payable by the state to said Oakfield in the years nineteen hundred and sixteen to nineteen hundred and twenty, both inclusive, but not reported to the superintendent of public schools, through no fault of the superintending school committee of the Town of Oakfield.

Approved March 30, 1921,

### Chapter 38.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

Maine State Prison, maintenance and current expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine State Prison, for the fiscal period January first, nineteen hundred and twentyone to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the

#### **CHAP. 38**

sum of forty-four thousand nine hundred dollars, for the purposes herein-after specified, namely:

#### January 1, 1921-June 30, 1921.

Personal services of officers and employees, twenty-five thousand dollars, \$25,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on buildings and general expenses, eighteen thousand dollars, 18,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, one thousand nine hundred dollars, 1,900.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for said Maine State Prison for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, inclusive, the further sum of eighty-nine thousand eight hundred dollars for the same purposes as hereinbefore specified, divided as follows, namely:

#### July 1, 1921-June 30, 1922.

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand dollars, \$50,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on buildings and general expenses, thirty-six thousand dollars, 36,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand eight hundred dollars,

3,800.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for Maine State Prison for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-three, inclusive, the further sum of eighty-nine thousand eight hundred dollars for the same purposes as hereinbefore specified, divided as follows; namely:

#### July 1, 1922-June 30, 1923.

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty thousand dollars, \$50,000.00

Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs on buildings and general expenses, thirty-six thousand dollars,

36,000.00

Retiring and pensioning prison officials, three thousand eight hundred dollars,

3,800.00

Provided, that any balances of the foregoing appropriations which remain unexpended at the end of the first fiscal period herein specified

shall be available for expenditure during the second fiscal period, and any balances remaining unexpended at the end of the second fiscal period shall be available for expenditure during the third fiscal period hereinbefore specified.

Emergency. Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve, applying to the first fiscal period named herein, are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of the legislature constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve, in Favor of Manzie I. Rogers for Building Highways in the Town of Searsport.

Manzie I. Rogers, highway, town of Searsport. Resolved: That the state treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay to Manzie I. Rogers the sum of one thousand dollars for the building of two and fifty-three hundredths miles of highway in the Town of Searsport, Waldo county, from any funds available for new construction of highways.

Approved April 1, 1921.

### Chapter 40.

Resolve, in Favor of Stephen Blaisdell for Materials Furnished in the Construction of the Central School Building for the Maine State School for Girls.

Stephen Blaisdell, material for building at State School for Girls. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred six dollars and eighty-eight cents to be paid to Stephen Blaisdell of Belgrade, Maine, for material furnished by him in the construction of the Central School building for girls at Hallowell.

Approved April 1, 1921.

#### Chapter 41.

Resolve, Reimbursing the St. Mary's General Hospital of Lewiston for Services Rendered in Caring for Certain Patients during the Calendar Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

St. Mary's General Hospital, services rendered under c. 113, res. 1919. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to St. Mary's General Hospital, for services rendered during the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, under the provisions of chapter one hundred